
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 20 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - evidence session 1 

(09.15 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 59)  

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education 

Steve Davies, Director, Education Directorate 

Ruth Conway, Deputy Director Support for Learners Division 

 

*Please note that the all the papers under item 2 are also relevant to item 3.   

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper 1 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.45) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - evidence session 2 

(10.45 - 12.00) (Pages 60 - 68)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services  

Joanna Jordan, Director of Mental Health, NHS Governance & Corporate 

Services  

Matt Downton, Head of Mental Health and Vulnerable Groups 

 

*Conscious of the significant amount of work underway in this area, the 

Committee did not wish to overburden stakeholders with further consultation 

to inform this session. However, stakeholders were informed that they were 

welcome to share views on progress if they so wishes. Two papers were 

received: 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper 2 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper 3 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

4 Paper to note 

(12.00)   

 

4.1 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-05-879 Add Mental Health 

Education to the mandatory teaching curriculum for all schools in Wales 

 (Page 69)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper to note 1 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(12.00)   

 



6 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.00 - 12.15)   

 

7 Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) 

Bill - consideration of the key issues 

(12.15 - 13.00) (Pages 70 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

2 May 2019 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol Minister for Health and Social 
Services 

Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P-
VG-1242-19 

Lynne Neagle AM  
Chair  
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  

CF99 1NA  

Dear Lynne, 

We committed to provide an update to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee on our progress towards implementing our response to the Mind Over Matter 
report by the end of March 2019. We are pleased to be able to report good progress in a 
number of key areas, for instance the establishment of the Whole School Approach 
Programme and announcing a significant investment 
[...]
th May 2019 

CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper 3

Pack Page 62

mailto:Grace.lewis-parry@wales.nhs.uk


1 
 

Response for NHS Confed re Mind over Matter report for CYPE committee 

We welcome the opportunity provide evidence on the progress being made in North 
Wales following the publication of the Mind over Matter report in April 2018. 

 

1. Needs Assessment in North Wales April 2017 key relevant findings: 

 In the last five years there has been a 9% increase in the number of children on 

the child protection register and in the number of children looked-after in North 

Wales.  

 North Wales has a high number of children from outside the region who are looked 

after locally and this number has been increasing. This places additional demand 

on local services such as health, education, police and support services. 

 Children’s mental and emotional health was consistently raised as a concern 

including a rise in self-harm and eating disorders as well as attachment issues. 

 

BCUHB has agreed 6 partnership priorities through the Children’s Transformation 
Group with the Local Authorities, 3rd sector and Public Health which have been 
approved by the Regional Partnership Board, work streams have been in place to 
support work being progressed.   

1. Children with Complex Needs 

2. Prevention and mitigation of Adverse Childhood experiences 

3. Improving outcomes in the first 1000 days 

4. Improving Emotional Health, mental wellbeing and resilience of children 

5. Promotion of healthy weight and prevention of childhood obesity 

6. Review of crisis intervention services for children and young people who are 

experiencing an urgent perceived mental health crisis.   

 
2. National Policy and other Guidance  

 

We are striving to ensure that the Children’s Rights Approach is embedded in the 
organisation, within the planning process and in the delivery of our care. This has 
been a key priority for us with close working with the Local Authority to enable 
shared
[...]
ease contact the Committee clerking team at 

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales.  

Yours sincerely 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Chair

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA  12 June 2019 

CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper to note 1

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 4.1

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=25061
mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - evidence session 1
	CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper 1

	3 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - evidence session 2
	CYPE(5)-19-19 - Paper 3 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

	4.1 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee - P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching curriculum for all schools in Wales
	7 Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the key issues



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 20 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.06 - 12.49

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5521 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education 

Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Ruth Conway, Welsh Government 

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Joanna Jordan, Welsh Government 

Matt Downton, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/dbd6d2ae-7c55-48b5-bc62-2e681020073b?autostart=True


Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members.  

1.2 The Chair declared she was a Member of the Ministerial Task and Finish group.  

 

2 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Education.  

2.2 The Minister for Education agreed to provide a note on the number of schools 

including the number of staff members that have received ACEs training. 

 

3 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Health and Social Services.  

3.2 The Minister for Health and Social Services agreed to provide the following: 

 A summary of the NHS Delivery Unit Capacity Review Report including all 

individual Health board reports and the report that the interim improvement 

plans are based on.   

 Management data on neurodevelopmental services. 

 An update on the broader work, including the role of other agencies, for children 

and young people with extremely complex needs who are being placed in 

hospitals in England. 

 A note on the progress being made on the emotional and mental health of 

Looked after children (Recommendation 23 of Mind over Matter).  

 

4 Paper to note  

4.1 The paper was noted. 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - 

Follow up on the 'Mind over Matter' report - consideration of the 

evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the session.  

 

7 Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

- consideration of the key issues  

7.1 The Committee considered the key issues, a draft report would be considered on 

10 July.  


